# TOWN OF BONNYVILLE REQUEST FOR DECISION

Date: September 6, 2024 Submitted By: Administration Meeting Date: September 10, 2024 SUBJECT: Bylaw No. 1570-24 - Dangerous Goods Route Bylaw

**BACKGROUND:** As per Section 17 of the Dangerous Goods Transportations and Handling Act, the Town of Bonnyville is required to have its Dangerous Goods Route Bylaw reviewed on 5-year basis. This Act is delegated to the Alberta Minister of Transportation and Economic Corridors and charged by the Lieutenant Governor in Council with the administration. During the review process, the office for the Minister of Transportation and Economic Corridors identified several areas of Bylaw No. 1242-04 requiring updates for it to remain in compliance with legislation.

**OTHER COMMENTS:** Administration incorporated the revisions and submitted draft Bylaw No. 1570-24 to the Minister's office for review and approval and have included it for Councils review.

To finalize the approval process, the Town of Bonnyville is required complete all three readings of Bylaw No. 1570-24 and mail two true copies to the Minister of Transportation and Economic Corridors.

## **REPORT/DOCUMENT:** Attached Available NIL

- Bylaw No. 1570-24 The proposed Transportation of Dangerous Goods Bylaw.
- Bylaw No. 1242-04. The current Transportation of Dangerous Goods Bylaw.

### **KEY ISSUE(S)/CONCEPT:**

#### Key revisions include:

- Specifying the requirement for placards in cases in which placards are required within the Act.
- Amending Sec. 4 and Sec. 6 language around placardable quantities threshold.
- Including appendices.
- Updating fine amounts.

PREFERRED STRATEGY: Provide all three readings to Bylaw No. 1570-24.

### **RELEVENCE TO STRATEGIC PLAN:**





L Economic Growth



Recreation & Wellness





Ualue Added Services

**RECOMMENDATION:** THAT Council provide all three readings of Bylaw No. 1570-24 - the Dangerous Goods Bylaw and repeal Bylaw No. 1242-04.

Think

Brad Trimble General Manager of Operations

Bill Rogers Chief Administrative Officer